issued by Insurance Authority. A summary of the actuary’s report on the technical provisions is disclosed in note 32 to the
consolidated financial statements.

11.1 Life Assurance Fund

AED ‘000

31 December 2015 232,466

Increase 2,672

31 December 2016 235,138

Decrease (27,093)

31 December 2017 208,045

11.2 Unit Linked Liabilities

AED ‘000

31 December 2015 291,067

Decrease (35,516)

31 December 2016 255,551

Increase 40,742

31 December 2017 296,293

The following table presents the sensitivity of the value of insurance contract liabilities disclosed in this note to movements in
the assumptions used in the estimation of insurance contract liabilities. For liabilities under long-term insurance contracts with
fixed and guaranteed terms, changes in assumptions will not cause a change to the amount of the liability, unless the change
is severe enough to trigger a liability adequacy test adjustment. No losses arose in either 2017 or 2016, based on the results
of the liability adequacy test. The table below indicates the level of the respective variable that will trigger an adjustment and
then indicates the liability adjustment required as a result of a further deterioration in the variable.

55 56

Impact on Net Liability

Scenario Change in
Assumptions

2017
AED ‘000

2016
AED ‘000

Mortality/morbidity +10% 1,120 1,480

Discount rate +75bps (7,147) (10,036)

Mortality/morbidity -10% (1,127) (1,487)

Discount rate -75bps 8,075 11,542

12. Insurance Receivables

2017
AED ‘000

2016
AED ‘000

Due from policyholders and brokers 922,510 941,003

Less: allowance for doubtful debts (97,690) (79,412)

Net due from policyholders and brokers 824,820 861,591

Due from insurance/reinsurance companies 678,369 707,944

Less: allowance for doubtful debts (40,939) (38,276)

Net due from insurance/reinsurance companies 637,430 669,668

Total insurance receivables 1,462,250 1,531,259

The average credit period of insurance receivables is 30 to 120 days. No interest is charged on overdue balances and no
collateral is taken on insurance receivables.

The Group has adopted a policy of dealing with creditworthy counterparties. Adequate credit assessment is made before
accepting an insurance contract from any counterparty. The Group does not have any single counterparty whose outstanding
balance at the end of the period exceeds 5% of the total receivable balance.

Included in the Group’s total insurance receivables are balances amounting to AED   1.15 billion (2016: AED 1.20 billion) which